

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 07-2102

STANLEY MARTIN COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OHIO CASUALTY GROUP,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STANLEY MARTIN
COMPANIES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION
Case No. 1:1:06-cv-01035-JCC
The Honorable James C. Cacheris

David S. Jaffe
National Association of Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 266-8317
Fax: (202) 266-8161

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Home Builders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notice of Corporate Disclosure	
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of Interest	3
Argument.....	4
I. LIABILITY INSURANCE PROTECTS HOME BUILDERS FROM THE RISK OF CLAIMS FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDER’S WORK CAUSED BY THE WORK OF SUBCONTRACTORS.	4
II. THE INSURER’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF THE INSURANCE POLICY’S “OCCURRENCE” REQUIREMENT WOULD RENDER MEANINGLESS THE SUBCONTRACTOR EXCEPTION TO THE POLICY’S “YOUR WORK” EXCLUSION.....	9
III. AS THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS HAVE DONE, THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT WOULD RECOGNIZE THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN DEFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED BY DEFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION.	13
IV. MOST OF THE RECENT CASES DECIDED BY OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE HELD THAT INADVERTENT PROPERTY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDER’S WORK IS CAUSED BY AN “OCCURRENCE.”	17
V. DEPRIVING BUILDERS OF INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR INADVERTENT CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS WOULD HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE VIRGINIA HOME BUILDING INDUSTRY AND ON VIRGINIA HOMEOWNERS.....	22
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</u> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004)	passim
<u>Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Paric Corp.</u> , 2005 WL 2708873 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 21, 2005).....	16, 21
<u>Aten v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</u> , 2008 WL 65595 (8th Cir. Jan. 8, 2008)	20
<u>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Kenway Contracting, Inc.</u> , 2007 WL 1790685 (Ky. June 21, 2007)	6
<u>Broadmoor Anderson v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 912 So.2d 400 (La. App. 2005)	20
<u>Carpet Palace v. Salehi</u> , 26 Va. App. 357 (Va. App. 1998)	5
<u>Corner Constr. Co. v. USF&G</u> , 638 N.W.2d 887 (S.D. 2002)	21
<u>Dublin Building Systems v. Selective Ins. Co.</u> , 2007 WL 353675 (Ohio App. Feb. 6, 2007)	20
<u>Fejes v. Alaska Ins. Co.</u> , 984 P.2d 519 (Alaska 1999)	21
<u>Fireguard Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</u> , 864 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988)	6, 7
<u>French v. Assurance Co. of America</u> , 448 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2006)	passim
<u>Great American Ins. Co. v. Woodside Homes Corp.</u> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1275 (D. Utah 2006)	20
<u>High Country Associates v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</u> , 648 A.2d 474 (N.H. 1994)	6, 15

<u>Hitachi Credit American Corp. v. Signet Bank,</u> 166 F.2d 614 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<u>Hoang v. Monterra Homes (Powderhorn) LLC,</u> 129 P.3d 1028 (Colo. App. 2005).....	20
<u>Kalchthaler v. Keller Const. Co.,</u> 591 N.W.2d 169	9, 12
<u>King v. Dallas Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 85 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2002)	10
<u>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</u> 239 S.W.3d 236 (Tex. 2007)	passim
<u>Lee Builders, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 137 P.3d 486 (Kansas 2006).....	11, 19
<u>Lennar Corp. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 151 P.3d 538 (Ariz. App. 2007)	15, 20
<u>Lennar Corp. v. Great American Ins. Co.,</u> 200 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2006)	20
<u>Lerner Corp. v. Assurance Co. of America,</u> 707 A.2d 906 (Md. App. 1998)	14
<u>Limbach Co. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.,</u> 396 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<u>McAllister v. Peerless Ins. Co.,</u> 474 A.2d 1033 (N.H. 1984)	15
<u>Mid-United Contractors, Inc. v. Providence Lloyds Ins. Co.,</u> 754 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 1988, writ denied).....	7
<u>National Housing Bldg. Corp. v. Acordia of Virginia Ins. Agency, Inc.,</u> 267 Va. 247 (Va. 2004)	4
<u>O'Shaugnessy v. Smuckler Corp.,</u> 543 N.W.2d 99 (Minn. App. 1996)	12, 13

<u>Okatie Hotel Group, LLC v. Amerisure Ins. Co.,</u> 2006 WL 91577 (D.S.C. Jan 13, 2006)	15
<u>PMA Capital Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc.,</u> 271 Va. 352 (Va. 2006).....	10
<u>Partnership Umbrella, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.,</u> 260 Va. 123 (Va. 2000)	5
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Moore & Associates, Inc.,</u> 216 S.W.3d 302 (Tenn. 2007)	passim
<u>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</u> 2007 WL 4440232 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2007).....	passim
<u>Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</u> 223 Va. 145 (Va. 1982)	5
<u>Webster v. Acadia Ins. Co.,</u> 934 A.2d 567 (N.H. 2007).....	15, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Blute, <u>Analyzing Liability Insurance Coverage for Construction Industry</u> <u>Property Damage Claims,</u> 7 Coverage 1 (May/June 1997).....	7
P. O'Connor, <u>Commercial General Liability Coverage,</u> 19 The Construction Lawyer 5 (April 1999)	6
Roger C. Henderson, <u>Insurance Protection for Products Liability and</u> <u>Completed Operations - What Every Lawyer Should Know,</u> 50 Nebraska L. Rev. 415 (1971).....	8
